

No. 20-5969

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MEMPHIS CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, *et al.*,
—v.— *Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

HERBERT H. SLATERY, III, Attorney General of Tennessee,
in his official capacity, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3:20-cv-00501

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN WOMEN'S
FORUM, ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE, AND
JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS LEAGUE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

DARINA SHTRAKHMAN
COOLEY LLP
101 California Street, 5th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 693-2000

RACHEL THORN
MARC SUSKIN
CAROLINE PIGNATELLI
KAITLAND KENNELLY
ASHLESHA SRIVASTAVA
ALLISON KUTNER
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, New York 10001
(212) 479-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SEX-SELECTIVE REASON BAN IRREPARABLY HARMS AAPI WOMEN IN TENNESSEE	7
A. The Sex-Selective Reason Ban Was Motivated by False, Racist Stereotypes	7
B. As a Result of These False, Racist Stereotypes, the Unconstitutionally Vague Sex-Selective Reason Ban Disproportionately Harms AAPI Women.....	12
II. THE CASCADING BANS WILL IRREPARABLY HARM AAPI WOMEN IN TENNESSEE	16
A. Because AAPI Women in Tennessee Encounter Numerous Barriers in Accessing Reproductive Healthcare, They Will Be Disproportionately Harmed by the Cascading Bans	16
B. Because AAPI Women in Tennessee May Be Less Likely to Discover They Are Pregnant in the Early Stages of Their Pregnancies, They Will Be Disproportionately Harmed by the Cascading Bans	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	8, 9, 10
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex., v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	11
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	8
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	6
<i>June Medical Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	6, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2, 11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	2, 5

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann.

§ 39-15-202(b)(5)17
 § 39-15-214(a)(60).....*passim*
 § 39-15-214(a)(62).....9
 § 39-15-215(b)16
 § 39-15-217(b)12
 § 39-15-218.....17
 § 40-35-111(b)(3)13
 § 56-26-134.....17

Other Authorities

A Community of Contrasts Asian Americans in the United States: 2011, Asian Am. Ctr. Advancing Just. (2011)20
Abnormal Menstruation (Periods), Cleveland Clinic (Aug. 25, 2019).....23
Abortion Bans in Cases of Sex or Race Selection or Genetic Anomaly, Guttmacher Inst. (Dec. 1, 2020)5
Abortion Under Medicaid, Guttmacher Inst. (Dec. 1, 2020).....18
 Adam Cohen, *Clarence Thomas Knows Nothing of My Work*, The Atlantic (May 29, 2019).....8
 Almond & Edlund, *Son-Biased Sex Ratios in the 2000 United States Census*9
 Andisheh Jahangir, *Do nutritional deficiencies lead to menstrual irregularities?*, 4 Int’l J. Nutritional Sci. Food Tech. 27 (July 2018)24
 April Shaw, *How Race-Selective and Sex-Selective Bans on Abortion Expose the Color-Coded Dimensions of the Right to Abortion and Deficiencies in Constitutional Protections for Women of Color*, 40.3 N.Y.U. Rev. Law Soc. Change 545 (2016)16
 Arica L. Coleman, *What’s Intersectionality? Let These Scholars Explain the Theory and Its History*, Time (Mar. 29, 2019).....2
 Arpita Halder, *Irregular periods? Depression and anxiety could be the cause*, Deccan Chron. (May 28, 2019).....24

Athena Tapales, et al., *The sexual and reproductive health of foreign-born women in the United States*, 98 *Contraception* 47 (Feb. 9, 2018)6, 20

Ayae Yamamoto, et al., *A higher prevalence of endometriosis among Asian women does not contribute to poorer IVF outcomes*, 34 *J. Assisted Reprod. Genetics* 765 (Apr. 17, 2017)22, 23

The Best and Worst States to be a Woman, Geo. Inst. for Women, Peace and Sec. (2020).....5

Brian Citro, et al., *Replacing Myths with Facts: Sex-Selective Abortion Laws in the United States*, Cornell Law Fac. Publ’ns, Paper 1399 (2014).....3, 9, 10, 11

Carol Graham, *The high costs of being poor in America: Stress, pain, and worry*, Soc. Mobility Memos (Feb. 19, 2015)24

Carolyn Y. Fang, et al. *Overcoming Barriers to Cervical Cancer Screening Among Asian American Women*, 4 *N. Am. J. Med. Sci.* 77 (2011)6, 20

Christine Caron, *What Does It Really Mean to Be 6 Weeks Pregnant?*, *N.Y. Times* (Apr. 19, 2020).....21

Diana Greene Foster, et al., *Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who Are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States*, 108 *Am. J. Public Health* 407 (2018).....7, 19

E.J.R. David, *The Psychological Toll Facing Immigrants in Today’s America*, *Psych. Today* (Sept. 6, 2017)24

Elizabeth M. Hoeffel, et al., *The Asian Population: 2010, 2010 Census Briefs*, U.S. Census Bureau (March 2012).....3

Farideh Gharekhanloo, *The ultrasound identification of fetal gender at the gestational age of 11-12 weeks*, 7 *J. Fam. Med. Primary Care* 210 (Jan.-Feb. 2018)16

Food Security in the U.S., Key Statistics & Graphics, Econ. Rsch. Serv. U.S. Dep’t Agric. (Sept. 9, 2020).....23

H. Sangi-Haghpeykar, et al., *Epidemiology of endometriosis among parous women*, 85 *Obstetrics and Gynecology* 983 (June 1995)23

Induced Abortion in the United States, Guttmacher Inst. (Sept. 2019)19

Inside the Numbers: How Immigration Shapes Asian American and Pacific Islander Communities, Asian Ams. Advancing Just. (June 2019)20

Jaleesa Baulkman, *How Your Diet Can Influence Your Menstrual Cycle*, *Med. Daily* (Apr. 20, 2016)23

Jasmine Tucker, *Equal Pay for Asian American and Pacific Islander Women*, Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. (January 2020)18

Jessica Arons, et al., *How the Hyde Amendment Discriminates Against Poor Women and Women of Color*, *Ctr. Am. Progress* (May 10, 2013)17

Judith D. Kasper, et al., *Effects of Poverty and Family Stress Over Three Decades on Functional Status of Older African American Women*, 63 *J. Gerontology: Series B* (July 2008).....24

Karthick Ramakrishnan, *Income and Poverty*, *Ctr. Am. Progress* (July 21, 2014)17, 20

Kayla Epstein, *This abortion bill is probably unconstitutional. A Republican lawmaker says that’s the point*, *Wash. Post* (Aug. 12, 2019)5

Kinsey Hasstedt, et al., *Immigrant Women’s Access to Sexual and Reproductive Health Coverage and Care in the United States*, *The Commonwealth Fund* (Nov. 20, 2018).....19

Kulenthiran Arumugam, et al., *Endometriosis and Race*, *Obstetrics & Gynaecology* (May 1992)22

Leighton Ku, et al., *How Race/Ethnicity, Immigration Status and Language Affect Health Insurance Coverage, Access to Care and Quality of Care Among the Low-Income Population*, Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid and the Uninsured (Aug. 2003).....20

Mara Hvistendahl, *The Abortion Trap*, *Foreign Pol’y* (July 27, 2011)11

Mara Hvistendahl, *Where Have All the Girls Gone?*, Foreign Pol’y (June 27, 2011).....10

Meeting on HB 2263 before the H. Subcomm. on Pub. Health, 111th General Assembly (Tenn. May 27, 2020)5

Molly Redden, *GOP Lawmaker: We Need to Ban Sex-Selective Abortions Because of Asian Immigrants*, Mother Jones (Mar. 27, 2014)4

Occupational Employment Statistics, National Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates United States, U.S. Bureau Lab. Stat. (May 2018) 18

Reproductive Health: CDCs Abortion Surveillance System FAQs, Abortion Surveillance - Findings and Reports, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Nov. 25, 2020)9

Robin Bleiweis, et al., *The Basic Facts About Women In Poverty*, Ctr. Am. Progress (Aug. 3, 2020)6

Ronnie Cohen, *Denial of abortion leads to economic hardship for low-income women*, Reuters (Jan. 18, 2018).....17

Sanjay K. Agarwal, MD, *Clinical diagnosis of endometriosis: a call to action*, 220 Am. J. Obstetrics Gynecology 354 (Apr. 2019).....22

Shahida Nagma, et al., *To Evaluate the Effect of Perceived Stress on Menstrual Function*, 9 J. Clinical Diagnostic Res. QC01 (Mar. 1, 2015)24

Shaun Mehr, *Immigrant Women Remain Less Likely than Native-born U.S. Women to be Screened*, Onco’Zine (Sept. 19. 2011).....20

State Facts About Abortion: Tennessee, Guttmacher Inst. (2020) 18

State Immigration Data Profiles: Tennessee, Migration Pol’y Inst. (2001-2010)..... 19

Tennessee Population, World Population Rev. (2020) 12, 18

Tina Vasquez, *The strictest abortion ban in the nation targets communities of color*, PRISM (July 3, 2020)5, 19

Victoria Tran, *Asian Americans are falling through the cracks in data representation and social services*, Urban Inst. (June 19, 2018)17

Wolves in Sheep’s Clothing: The Impact of Sex-Selective Abortion Bans on Asian American and Pacific Islander Women, Asian Am. Pol’y Rev. (June 3, 2014)4
